





KRISHNA KANTA HANDIQUI STATE OPEN UNIVERSITY

(Established by Assam Act (XXXVII) of 2005, Recognized by UGC) Accredited by NAAC with grade B+

JORHAT REGIONAL CENTRE

Near Sai Medicals, Tarajan, Jorhat, Assam-785001 Website: jrc.kkhsou.in / Email: jrc@kkhsou.in

<u>Report on Controller of Examinations' (COE) meeting with Co-ordinators</u> of LSCs of Jorhat District held on 9th April, 2022 at Jorhat Regional Centre

On 9th April, 2022, Dr. Bhabaranjan Sarmah, Controller of Examinations (COE), KKHSOU visited the Regional Centre Office at Jorhat. During his visit, a general meeting was organised at Jorhat Regional Centre with Co-ordinators of LSCs of Jorhat District to discuss certain examination related matters of the University. In the meeting, Dr. Bhabaranjan Sarmah, Controller of Examinations (COE), KKHSOU, discussed about the recent developments that had been brought about in examination process and also briefed about the upcoming changes scheduled to be brought about in the same.

At the onset, the visiting Officials were welcomed with cordial reception and hospitality of the Assistant Regional Director of Regional Centre, Jorhat, Dr. Sanjib Ghimire and the staff members. Dr. Bhabaranjan Sarmah, Controller of Examinations (COE), KKHSOU, initiated the discussion briefing about the recent developments that had been brought about in examination process. He informed about the recent developments in the formative assessment procedure designed by the University in accordance to the UGC Guidelines regading the same. He expalined the role of LSCs in formative assessment procedure and clarified the doubts and querries raised by the Co-ordinators regarding the same. The COE requested the Co-ordinators to encourage the learners to visit the University Website on a frequent basis. On being enquired about the result related issues of learners who have appeared in OBE Examinations conducted during the Covid-19 pandemic period, he suggested that those learners whose results are still pending need to appear for examination again.

Briefing the Co-ordinators about the upcoming changes scheduled to be brought about in the examination process, the COE informed that a **proctored online examinations** shall be conducted for a few upcoming semester end examinations of Degree & Master Degree Programmes.

He urged the interested LSCs to take due initiative for establishing Examination Zone in Jorhat District.

In order to increase enrollment at LSCs, the regular students may be targeted for pursing various Diploma and Certificate Programmes as Add-on Courses.

Besides, many other examination related issues were discussed and addresed by the COE in the meeting.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks by Dr Sanjib Ghimire, Assistant Regional Director, JRC, KKHSOU. The following members were present in the meeting:

- 1. Dr. Bhabaranjan Sarmah, Controller of Examinations, KKHSOU
- 2. Dr. Sanjib Ghimire, Assistant Regional Director, Jorhat Regional Centre
- 3. Mr. Gourav Borthakur, Co-ordinator, J.B. College
- 4. Ms. Monika Gogoi, Co-ordinator, Nakachari College
- 5. Mr. Simanta Borah, Co-ordinator, Cinnamara College
- 6. Mr. Tarun Ch. Gogoi, Co-ordinator, Dr. N.B. College
- 7. Dr. Mridul Dutta, Co-ordinator, Bahona College
- 8. Dr. Jagat Jyoti Barua, Co-ordinator, Jorhat College
- 9. Dr. Kironmoy Chetia, Co-ordinator, C.K.B. Commerce College
- 10. Ms. Shabnam Akhter Zaman, Assistant Section Officer, Jorhat Regional Centre
- 11. Ms. Tobossum Rahman, Junior Assistant, Jorhat Regional Centre
- 12. Mr. Shiv Shankar Roy, Multi-Tasking Staff, Jorhat Regional Centre

Placed before the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, KKHSOU, for kind perusal.

Dr. Bhabaranjan Sarmah Controller of Examination(COE) KKHSOU

Dr. Sanjib Ghimire Assistant Regional Director, Jorhat Regional Centre





